

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JASON TUCKER and DANIEL BARRON,)	
individually and on behalf of all)	
similarly situated individuals,)	18 cv 3154
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
JOHN BALDWIN, in his official capacity)	Judge Lee
as Director of the Illinois Department of)	Magistrate Judge Martin
Corrections,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
Nature of the Case	1
The Challenged Policy	1
The Effects of the Policy.....	4
Facts Pertinent to the Named Plaintiffs.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of their Fourteenth Amendment Claims.....	8
A. The Department’s Policy Infringes Upon Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	9
B. Standard of Review.....	10
C. A Blanket Ban on Internet Access Imposed Without Regard to the Parolees’ Individual Characteristics Cannot Withstand Scrutiny Under <i>Turner</i>	11
D. Under the Three-Part test of <i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Pre-Deprivation Hearing Before Being Deprived of a Fundamental Right	16
II. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm, and Any Harm to the Defendant’s Interests Will Be Minimal.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) 20

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 20

Felce v. Fiedler, 974 F. 2d 1484, 1494 (7th Cir. 1992) 10, 18

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 15

Hadley v. Buss, 385 Fed. Appx. 600 (7th Cir.2010) 18

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 16

King v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 415 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 16–18

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) 4, 14

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 10, 11

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc., 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 8

United States v. Freeman, 316 F.3d 386 (3d Cir.2003)..... 12, 15

U.S. v. Holm, 326 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 10, 12–15

United States v. Love, 593 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir. 2010) 13

United States v. Perazza-Mercado, 553 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 13

United States v. Peterson, 248 F.3d 79 (2d Cir.2001) 9

United States v. Scott, 316 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 14–18

United States v. Sofsky, 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir.2002)..... 9, 12

United States v. White, 244 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir.2001) 9, 12

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65 1

Conditions of Parole or Mandatory Supervised Release
 730 ILCS 5/3-3-7 1, 14–16
